tions took place. SolarWorld has the right to postpone the interest
payments to the maturity date of the financial liabilities, which
can be exercised separately in each quarter. As far as cash flows in
foreign currency are concerned, the currency rate at reporting date
is used for the future.

UNDISCOUNTED CASH FLOWS OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
in k€ Total 2017 2018 2019

Bonds -205,953 -12,703 -12,678 -180,572

Senior Facility Agreement -151,031 -9,322 -9,296 -132,413

Super Senior Facility Agreement -58,593 -3,616 -3,607 -51,370

Qatar Solar loan -14,252 -880 -877 -12,495

Total -429,829 -26,521 -26,458 -376,850

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES 157

f) Fair values, carrying amounts and residual terms of financial instruments in accordance with categories

The following chart shows fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities included in the individual line items:

Assets Dec 31, 16 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Held for
trading

Loans and
receivables

Available
for sale

Derivatives
in hedging

relationships

Total carrying
amounts

Total fair values IFRS 7 not applicable Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Trade receivables - 55,032 - - 55,032 55,032 - 55,032 55,032 - -

Other receivables and assets - 697 - - 697 697 15,988 16,685 16,685 - -

Other financial assets - 11,220 13,834 - 25,054 25,054 - 25,054 21,858 3,195 -

Liquid funds - 88,072 - - 88,072 88,072 - 88,072 88,072 - -

Total 0 155,021 13,834 0 168,855 168,855 15,988 184,843 181,647 3,195 0

Assets Dec 31, 15 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Held for
trading

Loans and
receivables

Available
 for sale

Derivatives
in hedging

relationships

Total carrying
amounts

Total fair values IFRS 7 not applicable Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Trade receivables - 97,402 - - 97,402 97,402 - 97,402 97,402 - -

Other receivables and assets - 1,278 - - 1,278 1,278 16,233 17,510 17,510 - -

Other financial assets - 14,081 13,834 - 27,914 27,914 - 27,914 24,853 3,062 -

Liquid funds - 188,642 - - 188,642 188,642 - 188,642 188,642 - -

Total 0 301,403 13,834 0 315,236 315,236 16,233 331,468 328,407 3,062 0

Liabilities Dec 31, 16 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Financial liabilities
recognized at

amortized cost

Financial liabilities
designated as at

fair value

Purchase price
commitment from

business acquisition

Total carrying
amounts

Total fair values IFRS 7 not applicable Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Financial liabilities 390,475 - - 390,475 77,007 - 390,475 68,502 321,974 -

Trade payables 51,202 - - 51,202 51,202 - 51,202 51,202 - -

Other liabilities - - - 0 - 53,195 53,195 53,176 19 -

Total 441,677 0 0 441,677 128,209 53,195 494,872 172,880 321,993 0

Liabilities Dec 31, 15 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Financial liabilities
recognized at

amortized cost

Financial liabilities
designated as at

fair value

Purchase price
commitment from

business acquisition

Total carrying
amounts

Total fair values IFRS 7 not applicable Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Financial liabilities 405,084 765 - 405,849 256,653 - 405,849 57,223 348,627 -

Trade payables 77,771 - - 77,771 77,771 - 77,771 77,771 - -

Other liabilities - - - - - 70,470 70,470 70,452 18 -

Total 482,855 765 0 483,620 334,424 70,470 554,090 205,446 348,645 0

SOLARWORLD AG 2016158

Assets Dec 31, 16 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Held for
trading

Loans and
receivables

Available
for sale

Derivatives
in hedging

relationships

Total carrying
amounts

Total fair values IFRS 7 not applicable Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Trade receivables - 55,032 - - 55,032 55,032 - 55,032 55,032 - -

Other receivables and assets - 697 - - 697 697 15,988 16,685 16,685 - -

Other financial assets - 11,220 13,834 - 25,054 25,054 - 25,054 21,858 3,195 -

Liquid funds - 88,072 - - 88,072 88,072 - 88,072 88,072 - -

Total 0 155,021 13,834 0 168,855 168,855 15,988 184,843 181,647 3,195 0

Assets Dec 31, 15 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Held for
trading

Loans and
receivables

Available
 for sale

Derivatives
in hedging

relationships

Total carrying
amounts

Total fair values IFRS 7 not applicable Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Trade receivables - 97,402 - - 97,402 97,402 - 97,402 97,402 - -

Other receivables and assets - 1,278 - - 1,278 1,278 16,233 17,510 17,510 - -

Other financial assets - 14,081 13,834 - 27,914 27,914 - 27,914 24,853 3,062 -

Liquid funds - 188,642 - - 188,642 188,642 - 188,642 188,642 - -

Total 0 301,403 13,834 0 315,236 315,236 16,233 331,468 328,407 3,062 0

Liabilities Dec 31, 16 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Financial liabilities
recognized at

amortized cost

Financial liabilities
designated as at

fair value

Purchase price
commitment from

business acquisition

Total carrying
amounts

Total fair values IFRS 7 not applicable Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Financial liabilities 390,475 - - 390,475 77,007 - 390,475 68,502 321,974 -

Trade payables 51,202 - - 51,202 51,202 - 51,202 51,202 - -

Other liabilities - - - 0 - 53,195 53,195 53,176 19 -

Total 441,677 0 0 441,677 128,209 53,195 494,872 172,880 321,993 0

Liabilities Dec 31, 15 Measurement categories IAS 39 Residual terms

in k€ Financial liabilities
recognized at

amortized cost

Financial liabilities
designated as at

fair value

Purchase price
commitment from

business acquisition

Total carrying
amounts

Total fair values IFRS 7 not applicable Total carrying
amounts

up to 1 year between
1 and 5 years

exceeding 5 years

Financial liabilities 405,084 765 - 405,849 256,653 - 405,849 57,223 348,627 -

Trade payables 77,771 - - 77,771 77,771 - 77,771 77,771 - -

Other liabilities - - - - - 70,470 70,470 70,452 18 -

Total 482,855 765 0 483,620 334,424 70,470 554,090 205,446 348,645 0

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES 159

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities needs to be
presented in the amount that could be generated if the respective
instruments were exchanged in the scope of a current transaction
(with the exception of forced sale or liquidation) between business
partners willing to contract. The methods and assumptions used
for determining fair values are:

• Trade receivables, other receivables and assets, liquid funds, trade
liabilities and the material proportion of the other liabilities in
terms of IFRS 7 are subject to short residual terms. Thus, their car-